Decision No. __S3877 @R“@\%N M\-

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES CCMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of
CLYDE HENRY, doing business under the
firm name and style of KLAMATH WATER
COMPANY for an order authorizing him
0 increase rates charged for water
service in the system serving the
unincorporated community of Klamath,.
Del Norte County.

Application No. 37731
Amended

L L WL NS WL WL ST

Investigation on the Commission's own
motion into the operations, practices,
contracts, rates, rules, charges and
service of CLYDE W. HENRY deing busi-
ness as KLAMATH WATER COMPANY, opera-
ting a public utility water system in
and near Klamath, Del Norte County,
California.

Case No. 5778

el e e e N e e N

Ernest F. Sexton, for applicant;

C. J. Paul and Mrs. E. Mohr by Walter F. Mohr,
protestant;

Joe Creisler, for Del Norte County Health
Department; John J. Gannon, for State
Department of Public Health, interested
parties;

John D. Reader, for the Commission staff.

Applicant's Request

Clyde Heary, doing business under the firm name and style
of Klamath Water Company, on February 10, 1956 filed the above-
entitled application seeking an increase in water rates which he
represents would result in a fair and reasonable return upon the
value of his property used in the service of water in the unincorpo-
rated community of Klamath. Also, he originally requested auvthority
to complete negotiations with the Small Business Administration for
a loan in the amount of $24,000 to restore and improve the water

system following damage done by a flood in December 1955, When




A=37731 Am’, C-5778 NB: %ok

applicant was not. successful in obtaining a loan to improve the
system, he amended the application at the hearing to delete the pro-
visions relating to the loan.

Commission Investigationl

On March 26, 1956 the Board of Supervisors of the County
of Del Norte passed a resolution requesting the Commission to make
an investigation of the utility btecause of alleged inadequacy of the
water system and of a dearth of water for fire protection.
Accordingly, on June 4, 1956 the Commission instituted the above-
entitled Case No. 5778 for the following purposes:

1. To determine the effect of the December, 1955

flood on the operations and service of the

applicant;

To determine whether applicant's service, source

of supply and transmission, distribution, storage

or other facilities are improper, inadequate, or

insufficient, and whether applicant should be

directed to make extensions, repairs, improvements

or changes in or additions to its existing system,

or to erect new structures in order to secure

adequate facilities and service;

3. To enter any other order or orders that may be

appropriate in the lawful exercise of the
Commission's jurisdiction in the premises.

Public Hearing

After due notice, pubdlic hearing was held upon the applica-
tion and the case on a cons¢lidated record before Examiner M. W.
Edwards on August 1, 1956 at Crescent City, California. Applicant

presented 10 exhibits and the testimony of two witnesses in support
of i1ts application. The Commission staff presented an exhibit by a

hydraulic engineer regarding the staff's investigation of this "
application and the service being rendered by the applicant.

A customer's representative, who at first protested the proposed

rate increase, later withdrew after hearing the evidence, cross-
examining the w{tnesses and introducing testimony. No other person

entered any objections to the applicant's proposal, except that

-2~




A~37731 And., C=5778 NB *x

health department representativeS‘made recommendations regarding
chlorination of the water and having a local service man available

at all tlmeo.

_pollcant's Posmtzon

Applmcant represents that his expenses of operation during
1954 and 1955 were in excess of the revenues and that he lost
$Llb.69 in 1954 and $1,014.4s in 1955. The 1955 figure does not
include any revenues in December due to disruption of supply. Appli-
cant is proposing to meter all customers and in time to do away with
flat rates. He suggests meter rates thss represent an increase of
approxinately 80 per cent over the level of present meter rates in
order to stop the‘operating loss and show what he calls a fair
return on'the capital‘invested in the plant. Presently, about one
third of applicant;é customers are metered and applicant seeks an

interim increase in the present flat rates while meters are being
installed.

Flood Damage

-Prior to the flood applicant's system consisted of approx-
imavely 2 miles of pipeline rangin= in size from 3/4 to 8 inches in
diameter, about ﬁwo thirds of which was 2 inches iﬁ diameter or less
in size. Water is obtained from a group of springs and one well

operated by a 73-hp pump. This well, which provides the

major portion of the water during the summer months, became inopera-

tive during the flood. Flood damage'had‘affected a substantial bor-
tion of the distribution facilities of the system. Approximately
2,300 feet of distribution‘mains had been washed away by the flood
or lOot or destroyed by the subs equent land reclaiming operations.
Records indicate that of the 115 customers served before the flood,

22 were still connected to the system in January, 1956.




A=37731 mm&-s’ws NB

Restoration of the system, with the exception of some emergency hose
connections, was not undertaken until May. Since that time some
1,900 feet zf pipe, varying in size from 1% to 5§ inches in diameter,
have been installed. The applicant has not replaced some of the
mains lost because the customers previously served from the destroyed
malns have not returned as yet. The water service provided by means
of the system, as restored, now appears to be almost equal to that
provided before the storm. The two majcr faults of the system are:
(1) the small size of the main crossing the highway and resulting e,
dead ends on the north side of the highway, and (2) the 500-foot dead
end in the alley south of the highway.

Applicant's Exhibit No. 1 shows that the distribution
mains, services and meters lost in the flood had an original cost of
$3,920.50. Against this amount, applicant charged off $940.92
from ivs depreciation reserve, leaving a net plant loss of $2,979.58.
Applicant is not seeking a return on this lost plant or any recoup-
ment thereof from the rate poyers. |

Urility Plant and Rate RBase

Applicant's books show that the recorded origiﬁal cost as
of December 31, 1955 was $15,821.27. After deducting $932 for
retirements in past years and $3,952 for plant destroyed by the
{lood, the staff determined the adjuste? plant was $10,93¢ on
December 31, 1955. The staff estimated that in 1956 the applicant
will install $3,745 in new plant to reflect a completely metered
system of €0 customers. In 1957 the staff éstimated that the
applicant will expend $500 for a new highway crossing and $2,950 to

connect to the system an additional 40 customers.




A-37731 Amd., C~-5778 NB

The rate bases developed by the staff are as follows:

iiecorded : :
+ Year : Estimated Year :

Item : 1955 ¢+ 10956 19R7

Utility Plant $15,822  $12,810 $18,130

Materials and Supplies - 200 200

Working Cash §7O %80 380
Subtotal y

Deduction for Depreciation g,;gz gzlgo 3:850
Depreciated Rate Base ’ , Ly

Applicant did not contest the staff's rate base computa-

tions, but pointed out that the new highway c¢rossing may be much
more expensive than $500 and might be as high as $1,500. Also, if a
chlorination system is required, the plant capital should be increased
by another $400 to $500.
Earnings Results

Applicant's reported revenues and expenses for the years
1953, 1954 and 1955 follow:

Lltem E 1953 : 1554 : 1955

Metered Revenue $1,327.20 %l 6&1 15 $1,379.60
¥lat Rate Revenue 16 2L 2,491.00

Total Revenues ,u . A

Expenses:
Pumping Expenses 415.26  1,668.22 1,038. 50
Transmission and Distribution 927.19 1, 891 80 2, 8&8 g
General Expenses 1,337.35 "621.68 L
Depreciation Expenses 632.85 632.85 758 a9

Taxes 252.34 190.68 187.60
Total Expenses 373%2T%9“"570%5725"“5?385705
Transmission and distribution and general expenses consist
largely of the salary of the local operator, who is responsible for
the operation of the system including meter reading and collecting.
Some outside help is hired in connection with maintenance work. All
bookkeeping was done in Redwood City and no charge was made for this

service in 1955. The expenses in 1955 do not include any expenses

incurred in connection with the December flood.




4=37731 Amd.,stva NB %

The staff's estimates of applicant's earnings during 1956
and 1957 under present and proposed rates are set forth in Exhibit

No. 9 and may be summarized in the following manner:

rresent Rates : Proposed Hates
:  lear : Jlear + XYear > lear
Item s 1956 : 1957 : 1956 1957

Metered Revenues $ 1,3%8 $ 3,620 § 2,733 6,500

Flat Rate Revenues - -
Total Revenues 1,925 3,020 €,733 ©, 500

Expenses:

Source of Supply 200 200 200 200
Pumping Expenses 1,010 1,040 1,010 1,040
Transmission & Distribution 1,220 1,300 1,220 1,300
Customers?! Expenses L30 490 430 490
General Expenses 230 210 230 210
Depreciation Expenses 410 590 410 590
Taxes 190 210 180 780

Total Expenses 3,050 4,040 3,690 4,010

Net Revenue (1,765)  (420) (957) 1,39C
Depreciated Rate Base 10,360 14,980 10,360 14,980
Rate of Return - - - 12.6%

(Red Figure)
If additional capital of $500 for a chlorinator and $500 more for the
highway crossing is considered, the rate base will increase to
$15,980 in 1957. Hypochlorate for chlorination is estimated to add
$135 per year to the expenses. Under such a condition the net reve-
nue would decrease to approximately $1,790, after allowing for
reduced federal income tax, and show a rate of return of approximately
11.2 per cent on the larger rate base; Such a return is higher than
customarily allowed for 2 small water utility and increased meter
rates will be authorized which will result in about a 6.5 per cent

rate of return, which we hereby find to be reasonable.

Present, Proposed and Authorized Rates

Applicant’'s present meter rates are 35 cents per 100 cubic
feet for the first 1,000 cubic feet, 30 cents per 100 cubic feet for
the next 1,000 cublc feet and 25 cents per 100 cubic feet for all over




A=37731 And.,-5778 NB

2,000 cubic feet per month, subject to minimum monthly chafges which
start at $1.50 for a 5/8-inch meter and graduate upward to $6 for
a 2=inch meter.

In authorizing new rates two levels will be provided, with
the higher level to be applied after applicant installs and places
in ¢operation a chlorinater and a second connection across the highway.

The applicant’s proposed monthly rates and those being authorized are

as follow:

Authorized Rates :
: : (A) - > (5] :
t Appli- : Without : With :
! cant's :Chlorination:Chlorination :
:Proposed:and Highway :and Highway
Ttem : Rates : Crossing : Croasing

Flrst 500 cu.ft. or less $3.00 $2.75 $2.90

Next 1,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .55 34 .35

Next 3,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. R <30 .31
Over 5,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .35 «25 .26

For the interim period while applicant is converting the

remaining flat rate customers to a metered basis an increase of 40
per cent will be authorized in the existing flat rates and this rate
schedule will be authorized to be continued for a period not to
exceed one year under limited circumstances.

Recommendations by the Staff

After investigating the system and preparing the report on
the operations of the Klamath Water Company the staff had several
recommendations which briefly may be stated as follows:

&. Prepare bills at Klamath by the local operator.

by 4An improved method of keeping and sorting SuE-
porting invoices for the purchase of materials
and services to substantiate entries in appli-
cant's books. .

Reduce the depreciatien allowance to a figure
of 3.3 per cent on plant and use the straight-
line remaining life method in the future.

- Install a second highway crossing, at least
4 dnches in diameter, preferably on the east
side of town.

-7=




4=37731 and., @s778 N *

e. Loop the 500-foot dead-end main in the alley
south of the highway as soon as economically
possible.

Future installations should be at least equal
to the standards set forth in the Commission's
General Order No. 103.

Findings and Conclusions

In view of the fact that only one customer appeared at the

hearing and in light of the evidence of record the Commission —

concludes that the service conditions after the flood, which were
responsible for the investigation, largely have been alleviated.
The flood had a serious effect upon the applicant and he suffered

a loss which he is not asking to recoup in rates. It is the con-
clusion of the Commission that a specific order be given requiring
applicant to make certain extensions, repairs and improvements at
this time. A second increase in rates will be authorized only after
applicant installs and places in operation a chlorinator and
additional crossing under the highway as hereinafter ordered. The
applicant is expected to carry out the other recommendations of the
staff as soon as economically possible.

Based upon the evidence of record it is apparent that
applicant has not earned a fair rate of return during the past three
years, or currently, on his investment and higher rates are warranted,
but not as high as proposed by applicant. The Commission finds that
the increases in rates and charges authorized herein are justified;
that the existing rates, in so far as they differ therefrom are for (—
the future unjust and unreasonable; and that an order should be
issued authorizing the increased rates as set forth in Appendix A
herein at this time and the increased rates as set forth in
Appendix C herein upon completion and placing in operation of the
chlorination equipment and a highway crossing. A temporary flat rate

schedule, set forth in Appendix B herein, to be applied only to those

-8




A=37731 Amd., C<5778 NB %x

premises served at flat rates as of June 1, 1956, until meters may be

installed and in.no event beyond October 31, 1957, will be provided
for by the order which follows.

QRDER

Clyde Henry, doing business as Klamath Water Company, hav-
ing applied to the Commission for an order authorizing increases in
rates charged for water service in Klamath, investigation on the
Commission's own motion having bezn conducted on the operations and
service rendered by this utility, a public hearing having been held
and the matter having been submitted for decision; therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDZRED that:

l.a. Clyde Henry is authorized to file in quadruplicate
with this Commission after the effective da%te of
this order, in conformity wit'. General Order No. 96
& revised schedule of meter rates as set forth in
Appendix A attached hereto, and after not less than
five days' notice to the Commission and the public —
to make said rates effective for service rendered
on and after November 16, 1956,

Coincident with the inauguration of increased meter rates,
Clyde Henry is authorized to file in quadruplicate

with this Commission after the effective date of

this order, in conformity with General Order No. 96

the revised schedule of flat rates as set forth in
Appendix B attached hereto, and after not less than

five days' notice to the Commission and the public v
%0 make sald rates effective for service rendered

on and after November 16, 1956.

That within not to exceed six months after the
effective date of this order, Clyde Henry shall

make the following improvements and changes to

his Klamath water system and within ten days follow-
ing the completion of this requirement shall notify
this Commission in writing thereof:

(a) Prepare and render customer billings at
local Klamath water system office.

(b) Put into effect improved methods of keep-
ing and sorting supportirs invoices for
the purchase of materials and services to
substantiate book entries.




A=37731 Amd., C-5778 NB

Beginning with the year 1556, Clyde Henry shall
determine depreclation expense by multiplying the
dollar amount of depreciable fixed capital, exclu-
sive of plant provided through contributions in
aid of construction, by a rate of 3.3 per cent,
such rate to be used until further review indicates
that it should be revised. Further, Clyde Henry
shall review said rate whenever major changes in
plant composition occur and at intervals of not
more than five years, and shall submit to this
Commission results of such reviews.

That within not to exceed one year after the effeca
tive date of this order, Clyde Henry shall make the
following improvements and additions to his Klamath
water system and within ten days following the com=
pletion of this requirement shall notify this
Commisgsion ir writing thereof:

(a) Install a second highway crossing, at least
L inches in diameter, preferably on the east
side of town.

(b) Install and place in operation automatic
chlorination equipment on the spring water
supply.

Within thirty days after completion of the improve-
ments, changes and additions referred to in paragraphs 2
and 4 above, Clyde Henry is authorized to file, in con-
formity with General Order No. 96, the rate schedule

set forth in Appendix C attached hereto in substitution
for the schedule of meter rates hereinabove authorized
and set forth in Appendix A herein., Said rates shall
become effective on five days' notice to the Commission
and ©o the public after filing as hereinabove provided.

The Commission's investigation under Case No. 5778 is
hereby terminated and dismissed.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days

after the date hereof.

Y Q'l
Dated at San Franciseo California, this 2 ~ day
0CTOBER




A-37731 And., C-5778 NB

Sehodule Noo 1
GENERAI. METEREDL SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metored water servicoe.

TERRITORY
The unincorporeted community of Klamath, Dol Norte County.

RATES Poxr Motor

Por Month
Quantity Ratos:

First 500 cuefte OF 1058 seveccaccscnsn cesseses O 275
Noxt 1,500 cu.ft., por 100 CUft. .eveeccccecnes 24
Next 3,000 cuafts, Por 100 CUefbe soeerecccscece «30
Ovor 5,000 cu.ft., por 100 clafte ceescescveccns 25

Minfimum Chargo:

FOI‘ 5/313/4—1!20]1!1101‘.01‘ S EABOTEIRLOIBLIIIBREIBRORNEES &2.75
For 3/4minCh MOLOY seeencecvasonsesensesess 3425
FOI‘ 1—inChmG'bOI‘ SO POSOOPPEREERBEPNENENES 4.25
For 28-Inch MOter eeseccscecns 6.00
For 2=Inch MOLEr .usesesscncccascannssses 8,50
FOI‘ B-ian. meter [ E RN KXW AN NN NE W NN NN WY 15.50
For 4=inch moter .eviecisrecncsincnaenees 25,00

Tho Minimum Charge will ontitle tho customer %o
the quantity of water which that minimum charge
will purchaso at the Quantity Rates.




A_3773; izd., .llkrns NB

APPENDIX B

Schedule No. 2-LX

LIMITED TEMPORARY FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all limited temporaxy w.ter servico furnished on a flat

rato basis.

TERRITORY

Tho uninecorporated community of Klamath, Dol Norte County.

RATES

For

each single faxlly residence

including bath and $0idot ceeeenreiiiiniinienaes

For
For
Fop
For
For
For
For
For
For
For

cach houso trailer with t01lot sveeercecscce
cach ¢cafo with fountain and £0310t eveeevens
oach eafo without toilet £acilitios seecevens
each store with two (2) toilots and sink ...
GaCh ThOAtOr siveecrocinsencanavrsanesoncens
CoCh DArDErSROP svevscercessscrscnscsransaos
oach narkot with living quarfors ..eveevesss
GaCh bar llihlb.lllll'llll.b.b'..l..l'.l,'..l
C8CH OffICO .eineencnrsoreossnnsorencancnnes
oach public hall with tollet facilitics ....

For each public SChOOL sveev.... sesesscrsassanse

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. Service undor this schedule will bo limited t

at flat rates as of June 1, 1956.

2e

Servico under this schedule will be furnished to existing customers
only until such timo as motors are installod. This sehodule will be effective

only to and including Octuber 31, 1957.

r——

Per Soxvdcc Comnoction .

Por Month

8 2.80

2450
3.50
2.10
4e25
5.00
2.10
7.00
5.50
2.10
5.50
16.00

o thoso promises somved




A—37731 Amd., C-5778 NB

Schoduwle No, 1
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY
Applicedlo to all motored water sorvico.

TERRITORY

The unincorporated community of Klamath, Dol Norte County.

RATES
Quantity Rotes:
First 500 cu.fb. OI' 1033 G9SdpParers b ERNEERORBRREND
NOX‘C 1’500 C‘U..f‘t., per 100 cuoft- en"sassnsubssasnase
Noxt 3,000 cuaft., Por 100 CUefte cveceeccrrsnncecns
Ovor 5,000 cueft., Por 100 cUefe ceveeeccreoccncons

Minimun Chargo:

For 5/8 X 3/4-A1nCh D0TOTY seveoscesssnnecnsvonccnncnnss
For 3/4m1nCh DOTOT  sevevnvsnsnsevesenarsscncsasn
Fo!‘ 1"inChm°'t°r tdessBEB Y8

For IA-4nCh MOLOT tevieearecnncennssnonnsnnnns
For 2=INCh MOTOT cineesecsnccnveenccncensacns
For 3=Inch DOtOr sieesvicconcnronsnosarserons
FOI‘ A—inCh mmr LR N N N N T T Y )

This Minimum Chargo will ontidtlo the customer to
the quantity of water which that minimum charge
will purcheso at the Quantity Rates.




